

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

CASINO CITY, INC.,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

DAVID R. DUGAS  
*United States Attorney*

SCOTT R. McINTOSH  
(202) 514-4052  
ERIC D. MILLER  
(202) 514-5735  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7256  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

    A. Statutory Background ..... 3

    B. Facts and Prior Proceedings ..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF STANDING ..... 12

    A. Casino City has not alleged that it intends to engage in conduct prohibited by statute ..... 13

    B. Casino City has not alleged an immediate threat of prosecution ..... 16

    C. Casino City’s alleged loss of a business opportunity does not establish its standing in this case ..... 22

II. CASINO CITY’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE UNRIPE .... 24

III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROTECT  
ADVERTISING FOR ILLEGAL GAMBLING ..... 26

A. The only speech prohibited by the statutes at issue here  
is advertising for unlawful activity ..... 27

B. The statutes at issue in this case directly advance a  
substantial government interest, and they are no more  
extensive than necessary ..... 34

CONCLUSION ..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) . . . . .	28, 36, 37, 41
<i>ACLU v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F. Supp. 417 (W.D. Pa. 1984) . . . . .	18
<i>ACLU v. Florida Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	18
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) . . . . .	25
<i>Allen, Allen, Allen &amp; Allen v. Williams</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 614 (E.D. Va. 2003) . . . . .	18
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) . . . . .	7, 9, 13, 16
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) . . . . .	18
<i>Becker v. Tidewater, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	15
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	39, 40
<i>Bordell v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 1057 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	21
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) . . . . .	33
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) . . . . .	8, 11, 26, 27, 29, 33-37
<i>Cinel v. Connick</i> , 15 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) . . . . .	36, 41
<i>Doe v. Duling</i> , 782 F.2d 1202 (4th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	20

<i>Drive In Theatres, Inc. v. Huskey</i> , 435 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1970) . . . . .	18
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) . . . . .	35
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) . . . . .	23
<i>General Universal Sys., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 379 F.3d 131 (5th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	24
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) . . . . .	34, 37
<i>KVUE, Inc. v. Austin Broad. Corp.</i> , 709 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	13
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) . . . . .	22
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) . . . . .	28, 39
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	12, 20, 22, 23
<i>In re Mastercard Int’l Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	30
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) . . . . .	25
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	20
<i>Peyote Way Church of God v. Smith</i> , 742 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	13
<i>Pittman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	18
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) . . . . .	28, 33
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) . . . . .	38



<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 42 (1993) .....	24
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	41
<i>Sample v. Morrison</i> , 406 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Swedenburg v. Kelly</i> , 358 F.3d 223 (2d. Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1885 (2005) .....	32
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993) .....	37, 39
<i>United States v. Hinojosa</i> , 958 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	39
<i>Ward v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Ward v. Utah</i> , 321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	15, 16
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	33
<i>Zephyr Aviation, L.L.C. v. Dailey</i> , 247 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	11

**Constitution, Statutes, and Rules**

Article III .....	12, 24
First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 14, 29, 38
18 U.S.C. § 1084 .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 13, 28, 30, 38
18 U.S.C. § 1952 .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 14, 29, 30, 38

18 U.S.C. § 1955 .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 14, 28, 30, 38
19 U.S.C. § 3512 .....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	1
